

Quotation for the provision of Killeen Utility Collections Building

For

City of Killeen TX

101 North College St, Killeen, TX 76541

For the attention of

Patrick Martin

Confidential

G4S Secure Integration LLC

3073 Teagarden St San Leandro , CA 94577

Phone: ; Email: wendell.lind@usa.g4s.com

Presented by: Wendell Lind - Project Manager

Wednesday, August 26, 2015

Scope Of Work

G4S Secure Integration LLC, 3073 Teagarden St, San Leandro, CA 94577 Tel:



Proposal Reference: T00017199

Proposal Name: Killeen Utility Collections Building

G4S Technology LLC is pleased to have the opportunity to provide this proposal for your review and consideration for the City of Killeen Utility Collections Building.

G4S will provide and install:

- (9) Card in/free egress doors that will each include (1) HID multiCLASS card reader, (1) HES electric strike locking device (except for Vestibule 126 Door that already has an electric strike locking device), (1) Detection System request to exit PIR, (1) GE door contact, (1) Hoffman security junction box w/ backpanel and termination block assembly, and all required plenum cabling and cabling labor.
- (1) Monitored only single door that will include (1) GRI recessed door contact, and all required plenum cabling and cabling labor.
- (3) Monitored only double door that will each include (2) GE recessed door contacts, and all required plenum cabling and cabling labor.
- (12) Glass break detectors, and all required plenum cabling and cabling labor.
- (17) Duress buttons, and all required plenum cabling and cabling labor.
- (1) AMAG 4-door access control panel to support the system devices, including all required input/output modules, Weigand interface modules, low voltage power supplies, power distribution modules, and back-up batteries.
- (1) AMAG 8-door access control panel to support the system devices, including all required input/output modules, Weigand interface modules, low voltage power supplies, power distribution modules, and back-up batteries.
- (1) AMAG client station with license that will be connected to the Amag server at the Courthouse.
- (5) Axis Fixed 2 megapixel H.264/MJPEG IP day/night cameras, mounts, licenses and all required plenum cabling labor.
- (23) Axis Fixed 2 megapixel H.264/MJPEG IP day/night cameras, mounts and all required plenum cabling labor to replace existing cameras.
- (6) Axis Fixed 1 megapixel H.264/MJPEG IP day/night cameras, built in IR illumination, mounts, licenses and all required plenum cabling labor.
- (1) BCD 48TB Network Video Server. Included are all necessary licenses for the new and existing IP cameras.
- (1) WAVE Plus control panel with email/texting module.
- (1) WAVE remote receiver.
- (1) WAVE single button duress alarm.

It is assumed all network devices, connectivity required, conduit and wall penetrations (other than standard drill penetrations) will be provided and installed by others.

The installation includes all installation labor, as well as all device programming, testing and commissioning and as-built drawings.

It is assumed that the head end equipment has the capacity to support this project.

It is assumed that this work will be performed during normal business hours.

It is assumed that Milestone Corporate VMS software will be provided by others.

Please contact me if there are any questions - Wendell Lind

System Specification

G4S Secure Integration LLC, 3073 Teagarden St, San Leandro, CA 94577 Tel:



Proposal Reference: T00017199

Proposal Name: Killeen Utility Collections Building

Part Number	Description	Qty	Total Price
ction: SECURITY SYSTE	M SPECIFICATION		
Sub Section: CCTV			
BCD215-120-MP-48TB-146525	2U - 48TB Server w/Raid 6 with a Hot Spare - \$25838.98	1	\$26,218.04
XPCO Device	Xprotect Corporate Device License	14	\$4,174.66
XPCO Device PMA 1 Yr.	Xprotect Corporate Device Software Support 1yr	14	\$761.32
0517-001	AXIS M3005-V Fixed dome, vandal-resistant, indoor, 2 MP / HDTV 1080p, IP, POE, day/night	28	\$12,331.48
0535-001	M3024-LVE Fixed Dome, Day/night functionality and built-in IR illumination, 1 MP / HDTV 720p, IP, POE	6	\$3,827.70
5503-881	T94F01D Pendant Kit for M3024-LVE	1	\$45.33
5026-204	Single port PoE midspan, IEEE 802.3af (15W)	2	\$137.14
	C	CTV Total:	\$47,495.67
Sub Section: ACS			
COMPUTER1	Client Computer	1	\$2,005.28
PRO-CLIENT-V7.0.1	Symmetry Professional Client Software	1	\$773.56
M2150-4RDR-IPW-PACK	4 Reader Panel	1	\$2,186.22
M2150-8RDR-1PW-PACK	8 Reader Panel	1	\$3,011.24
M2150-DBU	Symmetry M2150 20K DBU Board Only	1	\$703.84
MN-CAB3A-PSU-KIT	Symmetry CAB3A Enclosure	1	\$360.22
MN-CAB-FIX	Symmetry M2150 Board Fixing Kit	1	\$41.50
MN-TANS-75-UL	75VA Transformer	2	\$169.32
M2150-AC24/4	24 Input/4 Output Board	2	\$833.32
MAXIM75E	12VDC & 24VDC @ 10A, 115VAC (MAXIM75E)	2	\$1,145.38
PD16W	16-FUSED OUTPUT DIST MODULES (PD16W)	2	\$86.30
BT1212	12VDC/12AH BATTERY (BT1212)	6	\$408.36
1076D	Door Contact	8	\$41.20
HUSK-20	Duress Button under Countertop with Armored Cable	17	\$338.47
FG1625RT	GLASS BREAK DETECTOR, ROUND	12	\$763.56
GI-184-12W	Recess Door Contact (Monitored Only)	8	\$41.20
DS150I	Request to Exit PIR	9	\$761.85
HES1006	Electric Strike	8	\$4,462.08
SCR-SE-920L-APL	Wallswitch MultiClass Reader	8	\$2,091.76
A-SE-12124-SO	12x12 Screw Cover Junction Box	9	\$324.00
A-12N12P	12x12 Back Panel	9	\$117.63

System Specification

G4S Secure Integration LLC, 3073 Teagarden St, San Leandro, CA 94577 Tel:



Proposal Reference: T00017199

Proposal Name: Killeen Utility Collections Building

Sub Section: Network Equipment WS-C2960X-48LPD-L CAT2960-X 48GBE POE 370W 2X10GBE S	9 ACS Total:	\$162.00 \$20,828.29
WS-C2960X-48LPD-L CAT2960-X 48GBE POE 370W 2X10GBE S	ACS Total:	\$20,828,20
WS-C2960X-48LPD-L CAT2960-X 48GBE POE 370W 2X10GBE S		Ψ20,020.29
WS-C2960X-48LPD-L CAT2960-X 48GBE POE 370W 2X10GBE S		
	SFP+ LAN BASE 1	\$6,847.32
CAB-16AWG-AC= AC POWER CORD 16AWG	1	\$98.80
C2960X-STACK= FLEXSTACK PLUS STACKING MODULE C		\$1,174.90
CAB-STK-E-0.5M= CISCO BLADESWITCH 0.5M STACK CABI	LE 1	\$98.34
	Network Equipment Total:	\$8,219.36
Sub Section: CABLE	LUELDED DI ENUMA	
W184C-2059 18/4 MULTI CONDUCTOR, STRANDED, S CABLE - 3000'	HIELDED PLENUM 2	\$1,892.40
W226C-2077 22/6 STRANDED, SHIELDED, PLENUM CA	ABLE - 1000' 3	\$747.00
WS244P-2274WH CAT6 PLENUM CABLE - 1000'	8	\$4,249.60
	CABLE Total:	\$6,889.00
0.1.0		
Sub Section: LABOR	AND FIELD LADOD DOS	# 20 7 20 00
PROJECT MANAGMENT, ENGINEERING ENGINEERING AND FIELD LABOR	AND FIELD LABOR 805	\$86,728.00
	LABOR Total:	\$86,728.00
SECURITY SYSTE	M SPECIFICATION Total:	\$170,160.32
ection: WAVE RADIO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM		
Sub Section: WAVE MATERIALS		
WPCP Wave Plus Control Panel with Email/Texting	Module 1	\$9,130.00
WPRR Remote Receiver	1	\$4,980.00
SBDA Single Button Duress Alarms	32	\$3,586.24
	WAVE MATERIALS Total:	\$17,696.24
Sub Section: LABOR		
PROJECT MANAGMENT, ENGINEERING ENGINEERING AND FIELD LABOR	AND FIELD LABOR 33	\$4,250.00
	LABOR Total:	\$4,250.00
WAVE RADIO TRANS	MISSION SYSTEM Total:	\$21,946.24
	ystem Specification Total:	: \$192,106.56

G4S Secure Integration LLC Standard Terms

1. Liquidated Damages

Liquidated damages will not apply to any contract or scope of work performed by G4S Secure Integration LLC (G4S).

2. Installation Responsibility

G4S will provide all required labor to mount, terminate and test the equipment detailed in this proposal. Installation will be performed in a workmanlike manner, meeting or exceeding industry standards and local code requirements.

3. Change Orders

Any change to this proposal as outlined herein will require an additional cost review by G4S. A revised proposal will be submitted, which will incorporate any requested changes. If the requested change occurs after G4S is under contract, then a signed change order will be required. Equipment/Material provided by G4S is limited to the items listed within the attached schedule of values or material list.

4. Insurance and Liability

All necessary insurance and certificates will be submitted prior to receipt of contract and are included in the proposal cost. In no event will G4S be liable for any incidental or consequential damages arising from system(s) problems or failure, including, without limitation, loss of use, profit, or theft of property owned by and/or located at the premise(s) where this equipment is installed. The total cumulative liability of G4S and any of G4S's related companies to Owner for all claims, losses, damages, and expenses resulting in any way from the performance of this Agreement, shall not be greater than the compensation received by G4S under this Agreement. The express remedies, obligations and liabilities of G4S and Owner set forth herein are exclusive, and are in lieu of any others available at law or otherwise. This proposal is based on contract documents and/or drawings only. Should the authority having jurisdiction or Owner require additional changes to the system, G4S reserves the right to seek additional costs if necessary. G4S reserves the right to charge labor costs for troubleshooting, repairing, or rewiring the system due to other contractors' installation methods, which may have caused such problems.

5. Warranty

G4S provides a one (1) year warranty on all materials and labor. This warranty extends from the date of installation and initial acceptance of the equipment. This warranty does not cover any existing equipment incorporated into this project, if applicable. This warranty is non-transferable.

6. Payment Terms

Payment terms are Net 30-days based on progressive billing.

7. Written Consent

No work shall proceed without an acceptable purchasing document, which incorporates G4S's Standard Terms, being received by G4S from the Owner.

8. Mobilization

Once the Owner/Buyer's purchasing document has been approved, G4S will assign a project manager who will coordinate and schedule the project. This Project Manager will serve as the single point of contact for the Owner/Buyer and will provide project updates and/or schedules as required.

G4S Secure Integration LLC Standard Terms

9. Equipment Delivery

Once the Project Manager's order(s) for the required material(s) and/or equipment have been placed, the Project Manager will provide the Owner with an initial construction schedule based on the manufacturers' acknowledged delivery dates.

10. Equipment Modifications

G4S assumes no responsibility for modifications to or errors in equipment manufacturers' specifications, literature, or revisions to equipment operation at the manufacturers' discretion.

11. Termination or Alteration

A contract resulting from the acceptance of an offer may be canceled or altered by the Owner only if agreed to in writing by G4S and subject to the following:

- a. If any equipment covered by this contract has been delivered and/or installed, payment for the equipment, installation (if applicable), and freight will be due in full, per the agreed upon terms referenced above.
- b. If the equipment has not been delivered, it may be canceled or altered only if agreed to by the manufacturer. Equipment is then subject to either a 25% retail price restocking charge or the manufacturers' imposed cancellation/change fees (whichever is higher).
- c. Owner/Buyer will also be responsible to reimburse G4S for any other reasonable fees assessed as a result of an alteration or cancellation after order placement.

12. Proposal Expiration

G4S shall honor this proposal for a period sixty (60) days.

13. Intellectual Property

This proposal, consisting of but not limited to designs, concepts, and ideas, which are represented herein, is the exclusive intellectual property of G4S and may not be reproduced or copied in any manner without the express written consent of G4S. This proposal and all associated materials (including drawings) must be returned promptly to G4S upon request.

14. Standard Exclusions

Unless specifically noted otherwise, this proposal EXCLUDES:

- a. Furnishing and/or installing any required plywood equipment backboards.
 - b. Cost associated with telephone or network connectivity as part of the installation or as a reoccurring expense.
 - c. Arrangement for and/or coordination of any required telephone or network service installation.
 - d. Any expense associated with working in an environment containing asbestos.

15. Installation Conditions

This proposal REQUIRES that:

G4S Secure Integration LLC Standard Terms

- a. All existing equipment, which is to be incorporated into the new system, is operable and suitable for its intended purpose.
 - b. No area in which G4S is to install equipment is classified as hazardous or explosive.
 - c. Owner/Buyer will provide adequate parking accommodations and equipment storage for G4S's personnel while on the job site.
 - d. All work to be performed by G4S's personnel is during normal business hours. Normal business hours are defined as Monday through Friday (excluding Federally recognized holidays) from the hours of 8 AM until 5 PM (local time).

Please indicate your acceptance of the quote, scope of work, terms, exclusions, and assumptions, by signing below:

Company Name:	
Name:	
Title:	
Signature:	
Date:	